1 " | ()

2533 - 2553 ( Population projection

for Thailand 1990 - 2020. . 2538.
. 2528.
' 2524,
. 15 (
2533) 1 467-473.
. .. 2525 - 2544,
12526
.. 2538. 50
. 2540.
; 1 . .2534-
2535. : . 2539,
. 2538.

, 2531.



o o
533-536.
12
R . 253,
, ) .
(- 2533): 13-14, |
2536,
2536
2527): 49-57.
2539): 59,
2526'): 39-41,
L

: 2535

110

, 2532,

7( 2534)

2536) 31-38.
6 (2533); 35 -40.

2534): 47 - 59

3( 2529) 155161,

295-310. 18- 19

24

34



674-680. : , 2538.
1 2538.

- 2535,
20 ( 2538); 147-154,
315 - 391,
| 2538,
2536,

, 2536.

2533,
| 2534,
8 ( | 2532 ). 251 -263,
2537,

L4 2539):82- 117



112

2 - 2536):42-44,

6( - 2533): 40,
. 6 2520);
339-350.
9 ' 4 q
.. 2537, ) . . 2537,
2536,

Armitage p. and Bemy G. Statistical method in medical research. Oxford:
Redwood Bum Limited, 1987.

Barker D.J.P. and Rose G.. Epidemiology in medical practice. Singapore: Longman
Singapore publishing Itd, 1990.

Bennett . M, Mccarron . and Stein. J. H. Pharmacology and management of
hypertension. New York: Churchill livingstone, 1994,

Blaum cs., Liang J. and Liu X The relationship of chronic diseases and health status to
the health service utilization of older American. Journal of the American
geriatric society. 42 (October, 1994): 1087-93.

Blum H. J. and Keranen G. M. Control of chronic disease in man. New York: American
public association inc., 1966.

Cassens B. J. Preventive medicine and public health. New York : John Wiley & Son, Inc.,
1987.



113

Christilieb A. R.,Warrem JH. and Krolewski A. . Hypertension: the major risk in
juvenile-onset insulin-dependent diabetics. Diabetis 30 (September, 1981).
85-112.

German PS, and other. Extended coverage for preventive service for the elderly:
Response and results in a demonstration population. American journal of public
health. 85 (March, 1995): 379-86.

Glodsten . The biology of aging: Looking to defuse the genetic time homb. Geriatric
48 ( September 1993): 74 - 80.

Hasler J. and Schofield T. Diabetic mellitus in continuing care: The management of
chronic disease. Oxford: Clowes Itd., 1984,

HS Itskovitz, and other. Pattern of Blood pressure in Milwaukee. Journal of the
American medical association. 238 (1977): 860-871.

Scheffler RM, Feuchtbaum LB and Phibbs cs. Prevention : the cost-effectiveness of the
California diabetes and pregnancy program. American journal of public health,
82 (February, 1992) : 168-75.

Stewart DA, and other. The roles of general and geriatric medicine in the provision of
acute medical care for elderly patients. Health bulletin. 50 (May, 1996) : 259-66.

The fact finding commission national epidemiology of Thailand. Preview of the health
situation in Thailand priority ranking of disease. Bangkok: Solder printing, 1987.

United Nation. Population ageing in Asia and the Pacific New York, 1996.

Weeks . R Population and introduce to concept and issues. New Yor : Wadsworth
publishing company, 1996.






115

1 Complete blood count.

WBC.LYM, MID,GRAN
RBC,HGB,HCT,MCV ,MCH,MCHC,RDW
PLT,MPVPCT PDW



1 Complete blood count

Specimen

CBC
Syringe

Print
Tube

Chlorox

Complete blood count

Ultrasonic cleaner
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Complete blood count,

Complete blood count.

Ultrasonic cleaner

Complete blood count
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Specimen

tube
Cumber test

tube

Centrifuge

Specimen

Centrifuge
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Control strip
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lodine
Formalin
Ether
0.9 % Normal saline
Slide 2
Cover slide 2
Specimen
Tube

Lysol
Tissue

Centrifuge



Centrifuge



Blood group.
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A Blood group

Specimen

Blood group 2
Anti - A
Anti - B
Slide 1

Syringe

Slide

Blood group
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5 Clinical chemistry.

Chemistry Lab

™ -

FBS,BUN,Cr,NA K,Cl,Co2
Uric acid, Cholesterol
HDL-Cholesterol, Triglyceride
TB,DB,SGOT,SGPT,AP
CPK.CKMB
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51 Clinical chemistry ()

Specimen

Aspartate aminotransferase (SGOT)
Alaning aminotransferase (SGPT)
Alkaline phosphatate
Serum
Tube
Tip  Serum

Syringe

Chlorox

Liver function test
Centrifuge



Ultrasonic cleaner
Clinical chemistry ()

Liver function test
Centrifuge

Ultrasonic cleaner

Control
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5.2
5.2
(Cholesterol, Triglyceride, HDL)

Specimen

3
Cholesterol
Triglyceride
HDL-cholesterol
Serum

Chlorox

Cholesterol, Triglyceride,HDL

Ultrasonic cleaner

Liver function test



Liver function test

Liver function test

Liver function test



5.3 Fasting blood sugar

Specimen

Fasting blood sugar
serum

Chlorox

Fasting blood sugar

Centrifuge

Ultrasonic cleaner

Liver function test

Liver function test

131



Liver function test

Liver function test
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54 ric acid

Specimen

Uric acid
Probe

Chlorox

BUN, Creatinine, Uric acid

Liver function test
Liver function test
Liver function test

Liver function test
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( EKG )



(EKG)

EKG

EKG
chulasonic

EKG

Tissue
EKG

EKG
EKG
EKG

EKG
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( Specimen)

Speculum

Spetula

Slide

95 % Alcohol ~ 30



Specimen

Specimen
Slide 1
Specimen

Speculum

Specimen)
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Slide

PAP smear
Permount
Xyline

Print
Slide

Slide

Slide

Pap smear.

Pap smear.
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102

Stethoscope
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103



104
104



Useful life
in years
1

© OO0 ~N o o1 P&~ w

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

5%
0.952
1.859
2.123
3.546
4.329
5.076
5.786
6.463
7.108
1.122
8.306
8.863
9.394
9.899
10.380
10.838
11.274
11.690
12.085
12.462
12.821
13.163
13.489
13.799
14.094

. Annualization factors.

.1 Annualization factors
Discount rates

6%
0.943
1.833
2.673
3.465
4.212
4917
5.582
6.210
6.802
7.360
7.887
8.384
8.853
9.295
9.712
10.106
10.477
10.828
11.158
11.470
11.764
12.042
12.303
12.550
12.783

7%
0.935
1.808
2.624
3.387
4.100
4.767
5.389
5971
6.515
7.024
7.499
7.943
8.358
8.745
9.108
9.447
9.763
10.059
10.336
10.594
10.836
11.061
11.272
11.469
11.654

8%
0.926
1.783
2.577
3.312
3.993
4.623
5.206
5.747
6.247
6.710
7.139
7.536
7.904
8.244
8.559
8.851
9.122
9.372
9.604
9.818
10.017
10.201
10.371
10.529
10.675

9%
0.917
1.759
2.531
3.240
3.890
4.486
5.033
5.535
5.995
6.418
6.805
7.161
1.487
7.786
8.061
8.313
8.544
8.756
8.950
9.129
9.292
9.442
9.580
9.707
9.823

10%
0.909
1.736
2.487
3.170
3.791
4.355
4.868
5335
5.759
6.145
6.495
6.814
7.103
1.367
7.606
1.824
8.022
8.201
8.365
8.514
8.649
8.772
8.883
8.985
9.077



2530
2531
2352
2533
2534
2535
2536
2537
2538
2539
2541

.. 2530-2541
.. 2530-2541

89.0

89.8

94.1

100.0
104.2
108.6
1143
121.3
124.9
121.3
116.3

149



150

.. 2543-2545
1 .. 2543,
.. 2544 . 2545
()
. 2543 . 2544 .. 2545
595,927 600,201 608,863
45,852 47,035 48,904
29,452 30,200 31,391
78,114 79,782 82,323
30,964 31,637 32,659
44,975 45,975 47,634
34,828 35,585 36,725
56,011 57,222 59037
26,790 21,369 28251
39,240 40102 41,386
24,289 25119 26,224
69,444 71,600 73,468
59,608 61,672 64,459
50,424 52,169 54,509
32,450 33,576 35,068
19,925 20,632 21,546
10,552 10,914 11,401
25,943 26,826 28,002
30,020 31,070 32,471
55,059 56,377 58,515
38,546 36,952 37,921
34,004 35,081 36,009
64,422 66,417 68,163
24,697 25,467 26,136
22,184 22,752 23,650

20,742 21,387 21,945



. 2543

157,481
64,210
76,488
79,128
46,815
92,542
32,568
42,196
59,025
20,572
44,124
41,543
92,569
18,886
36,307
15,379
61,737
32,734
73,560
82,124
25,018
41,801
37,303
19,363
50,617
46,357
55,755

. 2544

163,766
66,692
79,489
82,148
48,592
96,085
33,832
43,864
61,335
21,360
45,798
43,071
96,122
19,614
37,703
15,987
64,059
33,940
76,362
84,610
25,155
43,028
38,382
19,939
52,146
47,135
57,369

.. 2545

169,323
68,880
82,130
84,790
50,147
99,198
34,949
45,332
63,371
22,052
47,262
44,400
99,250
20,251
38,927
16521
66,089
34,986
78,815
86,889
26,426
44,137
39,356
20,466
53,537
48,988
58,848

151



GIS

. 2543

35,090
37,609
31,198
64,496
33,648
117,090
9,906
39,302
73,954
100,539
51,507
9,638
12,846
13,117
26,818
5,951
75,832
31,770
34,151
11,083
17,364
36,488
30,149
3,909,810

. .2544

36,118
38,714
32,089
66,354
34,592
120,392
10,224
40,452

75,988
102,893
52,783
9,876
13,139
13,422
21,462
5,676
77,637
32,452
34,963
11,349
17,152
37,307
30,814
4,014,350

.. 2545

37,050
39,721
32,898
68,054
35,445
123,406
10,521
41,510
77,835
105,444
54,253
10,158
13,492
13,798
28,210
5831
79,761
33,251
35,913
11,674
18,237
38,319
31,644
4,128,405

152
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11
.. 2543

Percentage of Elderly Population

5
115
Population of Elderly
0 10,2400
w40 400

HI 4[[IDto m
i (S JBI0D

to

GIS
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12
.. 2544

GIS
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13
.. 2545

Percentage of Elderly Population

80
0120

Populatj (2)f Elderly

on
2002)
0 000
0 pALLR AN
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0 6o dAD

H 60800 600

GIS



EKG

156

565.5
147.85
14

262
1,261

17.9
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.. 2512
2534

.. 2539
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